Notes to Basic Financial Statements   Year Ended June 30, 2023

City of Salem, Massachusetts  91  Annual Comprehensive Financial Report

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following table presents the net other postemployment benefit liability and service cost, calculated using the
discount rate of 3.65%, as well as what the net other postemployment benefit liability and service cost would be if
it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.65%) or 1-percentage-point higher
(4.65%) than the current rate.

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(2.65%) (3.65%) (4.65%)

Net OPEB liability……$ 146,198,927  $ 126,004,333  $ 109,660,182

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Trend

The following table presents the net other postemployment benefit liability and service cost, calculated using the
current healthcare trend rate, as well as what the net other postemployment benefit liability and service cost
would be if it were calculated using a healthcare trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point
higher.

1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase

Net OPEB liability……$ 106,771,912  $ 126,004,333  $ 150,598,220

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Plan
Total OPEB Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability
(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2022………………………………………$ 146,533,788 $ 4,843,161   $ 141,690,627

Changes for the year:
Service cost…………………………………………………… 6,956,941   -   6,956,941
Interest………………………………………………………… 5,354,418   -   5,354,418
Differences between expected and actual experience…… 5,219,942   -   5,219,942
Changes in assumptions…………………………………… (27,472,627)  -   (27,472,627)
Contributions - employer…………………………………… -   5,325,865   (5,325,865)
Net investment income……………………………………… -   419,103   (419,103)
Benefit payments…………………………………………… (4,511,197)   (4,511,197)  -

Net change………………………………………………  (14,452,523)  1,233,771   (15,686,294)

Balances at June 30, 2023………………………………………$ 132,081,265 $ 6,076,932   $ 126,004,333

Increase (Decrease)

Notes to Basic Financial Statements   Year Ended June 30, 2023

City of Salem, Massachusetts  92  Annual Comprehensive Financial Report

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the City recognized OPEB expense of ($3,253,669). At June 30, 2023, the
City reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Deferred Category Resources Resources Total

Differences between expected and actual experience…… $ 4,349,950   $ (2,407,208)   $ 1,942,742

Difference between projected and actual earnings, net…… 450,507   -   450,507